

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## Private and Special Laws

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

### 1929

#### TOWN OF GLENBURN.

#### CHAP. 78

special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 78.

An Act to Set Off Certain Land From the Town of Glenburn to be Annexed to the City of Old Town.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Territory defined. All that part of the town of Glenburn in Penobscot county which is situated eastward of a line drawn through the center of Pushaw lake, said line being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point in the east and west town line dividing the towns of Glenburn and Hudson midway between the easterly and westerly shores of said lake, thence generally southeastward keeping midway between said shores until the west line of Old Town is intersected, and for the purpose of this description, the Twin islands, so-called, are considered as forming a part of the easterly shore of said lake, together with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby set off from the town of Glenburn and annexed to the city of Old Town, and said city of Old Town is hereby vested with all powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations attending the annexation of the above described land.

Sec. 2. Taxes of 1928 to be paid town of Glenburn; referendum provided. The several inhabitants and all resident and non-resident owners of the land hereinabove described shall be holden to pay all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them by the town of Glenburn for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and the collector of taxes for the town of Glenburn is hereby authorized and required to collect and pay all taxes to him committed for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight according to his respective warrants. This act so far as it relates to the setting off of the above described land shall not take effect unless accepted and approved by a majority vote of the legal voters within said town of Glenburn at the annual town meeting to be held in nineteen hundred and thirty. The town clerk shall reduce the subject of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to set off the following described land situated in the town of Glenburn, to the city of Old Town, to wit, all that part of the town of Glenburn in Penobscot county which is situated eastward of a line drawn through the center of Pushaw lake, said line being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point in the east and west town line dividing the towns of Glenburn and Hudson midway between the easterly and westerly shores of said lake, thence generally south-

514

#### CHARTER OF SANFORD.

eastward keeping midway between said shores until the west line of Old Town is intersected, and for the purpose of this description, the Twin islands, so-called, are considered as forming a part of the easterly shore of said lake, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by an X placed against the words "Yes" or "No." The result shall be declared by the selectmen and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 79.

An Act for the Purchase of Books for the Aroostook Law Library. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Aroostook law library to be paid \$2000. The treasurer of Aroostook county shall pay during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to the treasurer of the Aroostook Law Library Association in addition to the annual sum provided by statute the sum of two thousand dollars for the purchase of books for said library by said association.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 80.

An Act to Grant a Charter to the Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I.

#### GRANT OF POWERS TO THE TOWN OF SANFORD

Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the town of Sanford, in the county of York, shall continue to be a body corporate and politic under the name of the town of Sanford and as such shall have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers, privileges and franchises, and shall be subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations provided for herein, or otherwise appertaining to or incumbent upon said town as a municipal corporation, or appertaining to or incumbent upon the inhabitants thereof or municipal authorities thereof; and may enact by-laws, regulations and ordinances for municipal purposes not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Maine, and impose penalties for the breach thereof.

#### ARTICLE II.

#### BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Sec. I. Powers and duties. The administration of all the fiscal, pru-

515